EXTRAORDINARY SESSION

OF THE

Sixtieth General Assembly

ACTS AND JOINT RESOLUTIONS

PASSED AT THE

EXTRAORDINARY SESSION

OF THE

Sixtieth General Assembly

OF THE

STATE OF IOWA



CHARLES W. BARLOW CODE EDITOR

WAYNE A. FAUPEL DEPUTY CODE EDITOR

Published by the STATE OF IOWA Des Moines

CERTIFICATE

STATE OF IOWA Office of Code Editor

I, Charles W. Barlow, Editor of the Code of Iowa, do hereby certify that the Acts, laws and joint resolutions and the certificates by the Secretary of State of the publication or filing thereof contained in this volume have been prepared from the original enrolled Acts on file in the office of the Secretary of State and are correct copies of said Acts and are published under the authority of the statutes of this state and constitute the Acts, laws and joint resolutions of the Extraordinary Session of the Sixtieth General Assembly of the State of Iowa.

Chan W. Barlow

April, 1964.

Section 622.59 of the 1962 Code of Iowa is as follows:

"Printed copies of the statute laws of this or any other of the United States, or of congress, or of any foreign government, purporting or proved to have been published under the authority thereof, or proved to be commonly admitted as evidence of the existing laws in the courts of such state or government, shall be admitted in the courts of this state as presumptive evidence of such laws."

EDITOR'S NOTE

The Acts and Resolutions of the Sixtieth General Assembly in Extraordinary Session have been printed in this book exactly as they appear on file in the office of the Secretary of State. No attempt has been made to correct misspelled words or errors in punctuation, if any.

The user may be assured that the laws as reproduced herein are exact copies of the enrolled Acts.

Proper editorial changes in spelling and arrangement of subjects, without altering the meaning, will appear in the final embodiment of these Acts in the Code of Iowa.